No. 637, A.]

[Published July 27, 1945.

CHAPTER 507.

AN ACT to amend 45.07 (2) (g) of the statutes, relating to qualifications for admission to the Grand Army Home for Veterans.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

45.07 (2) (g) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 213, laws of 1945, is amended to read:

45.07 (2) (g) No person of any of the classes specified in paragraphs (a) to (f) shall be admitted to the Grand Army Home for Veterans until he shall have presented satisfactory proof of 10 years' continuous residence in this state immediately preceding the application for admission, nor unless he shall pay 20 per * * * cent of his income and all of his income from any source in excess of \$500 per year into the general fund for the maintenance and operation of the home * * *; except that the net income of such person after applying such 20 per cent deduction shall not be less than \$20. "Income" as used in this section shall not include wages, salary or payment to a member as an employe of the home. The board of managers shall allow a wife of a member to retain for personal use annually a sum not to exceed \$100 independent income, and may remit such sums as it deems necessary for the care of the minor dependents of a Veterans whose services are not credited to Wisconsin and who are otherwise qualified may be admitted upon producing satisfactory proof of at least 15 years' residence in this state immediately preceding date of application.

Approved July 25, 1945.

No. 172, S.]

[Published July 27, 1945.

CHAPTER 508.

AN ACT to amend 313.03 (1) of the statutes, relating to the time for filing claims against decedents.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

313.03 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

313.03 (1) Upon filing an application for administration of

the estate or probating the will of a decedent, or at any time thereafter the court shall by order fix the time (not less than * * * 3 months nor more than one year from the date of the order) within which claims against the decedent may be presented; and designate the term at which claims shall be examined and adjusted. The time limited for filing claims may be extended (but not beyond 2 years from the date of the letters) upon the application of a claimant filed not later than 60 days after the expiration of the time limited for presenting claims, and upon a showing satisfactory to the court and upon such notice as the court shall direct. Such extension may be general or may be limited to the applicant:

Approved July 26, 1945.

No. 254, S.]

[Published July 27, 1945]

CHAPTER 509.

AN ACT to renumber 311.04 to be 311.05 and 311.05 to be 311.04; to repeal and recreate 311.06, 311.07, 311.08, 311.09 and 311.10; and to create 311.075 of the statutes, relating to the appointment, powers and duties, and discharge of special administrators.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 311.04 of the statutes is renumbered 311.05.

Section 2. 311.05 of the statutes is renumbered 311.04.

SECTION 3. 311.06 and 311.07 of the statutes are repealed and recreated to read:

311.06 Special Administrator. Whenever it shall appear by petition to the county court that a resident of the county has died a special administrator may be appointed where one or more of the following circumstances are shown to exist:

- (1) That the decedent has left no debts, or that his debts have been fully paid, or that there are no assets available for the payment of his debts and an act remains unperformed on the part of the deceased person, the performance of which affects or is of importance to the petitioner or any other person.
- (2) That the final judgment in the estate has been rendered and an act remains unperformed in said estate, or that unadmin-